Copyright ©2008 by Zilog®, Inc. All rights reserved.
Z8 Encore! XP® Microcontroller
User Manual
UM018705-0508
Z8 Encore! XP® F042A Series
8-Pin Development Kit
Z8 Encore! XP® F042A Series 8-Pin Development Kit

board in USER DEBUG mode:
• When using the ZDI port to debug your code.
• When configuring the board to run your own prototype code.
J7 OUT DEMO mode setting X
IN Chip U5 resets when SW1 pressed
J8 1-2 Connects U5 pin PA3 to J11 pin 1 (CTS0
EN)
X
2-3 Connects U5 pin PA3 to JP2 pin 35
J9 1-2 Connects U5 pin PA4 to RXD RS232 signal X
2-3 Connects U5 pin PA4 to JP2 pin 35
J10 1-2 Connects U5 pin PA5 to TXD RS232 signal X
2-3 Connects U5 pin PA5 to JP2 pin 36
J11 OUT Disconnects PA3 from CTS0 RS232 signal X
IN Connects PA3 to CTS0 RS232 signal
*These jumpers must not be OUT at the same time
Table 1. Z8F04A08100KITG Jumper Functions (Continued)
Jumper State Description Default
Z8 Encore! XP® F042A Series 8-Pin Development Kit
User Manual
UM018705-0508 Development Board
10
DEMO Mode Jumper Settings
When running the board in DEMO mode, the following jumpers must be
set:
• J3 1-2
• J4 OUT
• J5 1-2
• J6 1-2
• J7 OUT
• J8 1-2
• J9 1-2
• J10 1-2
• J11 OUT
USER DEBUG Mode Jumper Settings
When running the board in USER DEBUG mode, the following jumpers
must be set:
• J3 OUT
• J4 IN
• J6 OUT
• J7 IN
Switches S1, S2, and SW1
Switches S1, S2, and SW1 on the Z8 Encore! XP® F042A Series 8-pin
development board perform the following functions:
• S1–Test switch
Z8 Encore! XP® F042A Series 8-Pin Development Kit
User Manual
UM018705-0508 Development Board
11
• S2–Power ON/OFF switch
• SW1–RESET
External Interface Headers JP1 and JP2
External interface headers JP1 and JP2 are displayed in the Schematics on
page 12.
Use of Ceramic Resonator Y1
When using ceramic resonator Y1, pins PA0, PA1, and DBG are
unavailable. For more information, refer to Z8 Encore! XP® F082A Series
Product Specification (PS0228).
Zilog Help Options
Refer to the readme.txt and FAQ.html included in the ZDS II installa-
tion directory; ZDS II On-Line Help and Development Kit User Manuals.
For Silicon issues, refer to the related Silicon Product Specification. To
locate all documentation included in the kit, refer to the documentation
browser located at:
<Installation Directory>\ZDSII_Z8Encore!_
<Version_Number>\Documentation
For latest updates on FAQs and to find answers, please contact Customer
Support.
UM018705-0508  Schematics
 Z8 Encore! XP® F042A Series 8-Pin Development Kit
User Manual
12